
City:  WHEELING/CLASS II 

Date/Written 
Plan 
Approved 

Date/Amen
dment to 
Written 
Plan 

Initiative(s) Date Proposed 
Ordinance 
Approved by 
MHRB 

1)Date/Enacted 
Ordinance (E) or 
2)Date/Amended 
Ordinance (A) 

City 
Ordinance 
No. 

HB#/SB#/Year 
Resulting 
Legislation 

 10.03.16 Amend plan to authorize certain Class A ABCA license holders 
to serve alcohol beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Sundays. 

 10.18.16(E) 14859  

 12.01.14 Amend ordinance (the city’s sales, service and use tax) to 
increase the tax rate to one percent, and to dedicate the revenue 
from the additional one-half  percent to assist in funding its 
underfunded police and fire pension plan liabilities 

 12/16/14(E) 
12.01.14(A) 
 

14644 
14459 
 

 

 05.24.13 Amend plan to impose a consumer sales, service and use tax in 
the amount  of 0.5 percent 

N/A 06/18/13 
 

14459  

 05.21.09 Amend plan as regards municipal licensing categories and 
associated fees - simplify 

N/A 06/16/09 13793 HB2075(2011)***
*** 

05.21.08  1)Special charges for municipal services – municipal lien to be of 
the same rank and dignity as the West Virginia tax lien for 
unpaid fees 
2)Vacant property registration program 
 
3)Municipal planning and  conditional use zoning, etc. modified 
and general home rule authority 

N/A 
- 
N/A 
N/A 

05/19/09 
 
 
07/21/09 
 
11/18/08 
11/18/08 
11/18/08 
11/18/08 
11/18/08 

13779 
 
 
13816 
 
13704* 
13705** 
13706*** 
13707**** 
13708***** 
 

HB2723(2009)***
*** 
 
HB4034(2010)***
*** 

 
*    Recognition of Home Rule Authority of City Council in Land Use Decisions 
** Inclusion of Conditional Use provision/Modification of Special Permit Use 
*** Conditional Use Permit Inclusion – Application to All Zoning Districts 
**** Conditional Use Permits Generally 
***** Conditional Use Permits – BZA Administration  
******   With the passage of H.B. 2075 (2011) modifying West Virginia Code §8-13-4, all municipalities have the authority to create an annual general municipal business license 
for multiple purposes. 
******   With the passage of H.B. 2723 (2009) modifying West Virginia Code §8-13-13, all municipalities have the authority to file a lien on property within city limits for unpaid 
and delinquent fire, police, or street fires. 
******   With the passage of H.B. 4034 (2010) creating West Virginia Code §8-12-16c, all municipalities have the authority to establish a vacant building registration program 
and file liens on property for unpaid and delinquent vacant building registration fees. 


