City: WHEELING/CLASS II

Date/Written Plan Approved	Date/Amen dment to Written Plan	Initiative(s)	Date Proposed Ordinance Approved by MHRB	1)Date/Enacted Ordinance (E) or 2)Date/Amended Ordinance (A)	City Ordinance No.	HB#/SB#/Year Resulting Legislation
	10.03.16	Amend plan to authorize certain Class A ABCA license holders to serve alcohol beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Sundays.		10.18.16(E)	14859	
	12.01.14	Amend ordinance (the city's sales, service and use tax) to increase the tax rate to one percent, and to dedicate the revenue from the additional one-half percent to assist in funding its underfunded police and fire pension plan liabilities		12/16/14(E) 12.01.14(A)	14644 14459	
	05.24.13	Amend plan to impose a consumer sales, service and use tax in the amount of 0.5 percent	N/A	06/18/13	14459	
	05.21.09	Amend plan as regards municipal licensing categories and associated fees - simplify	N/A	06/16/09	13793	HB2075(2011)***
05.21.08		1)Special charges for municipal services – municipal lien to be of the same rank and dignity as the West Virginia tax lien for unpaid fees	N/A - N/A	05/19/09	13779	HB2723(2009)*** ***
		2)Vacant property registration program3)Municipal planning and conditional use zoning, etc. modified	N/A	07/21/09	13816 13704*	HB4034(2010)*** ***
		and general home rule authority		11/18/08 11/18/08 11/18/08 11/18/08	13705** 13706*** 13707**** 13708*****	

* Recognition of Home Rule Authority of City Council in Land Use Decisions

** Inclusion of Conditional Use provision/Modification of Special Permit Use

*** Conditional Use Permit Inclusion – Application to All Zoning Districts

**** Conditional Use Permits Generally

***** Conditional Use Permits – BZA Administration

****** With the passage of H.B. 2075 (2011) modifying West Virginia Code §8-13-4, all municipalities have the authority to create an annual general municipal business license for multiple purposes.

****** With the passage of H.B. 2723 (2009) modifying West Virginia Code §8-13-13, all municipalities have the authority to file a lien on property within city limits for unpaid and delinquent fire, police, or street fires.

***** With the passage of H.B. 4034 (2010) creating West Virginia Code §8-12-16c, all municipalities have the authority to establish a vacant building registration program and file liens on property for unpaid and delinquent vacant building registration fees.